

No. 98-818

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HAROLD F. RICE
Petitioner

v.

BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO, GOVERNOR OF
THE STATE OF HAWAII
Respondent

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Filed July 28, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT SHOULD DEAL WITH THIS CASE AS IT CAME TO IT AND HOLD THAT THE STATE HAS PERMISSIBLY DEFINED THE FRANCHISE IN TERMS OF BENEFICIARY STATUS	16
II. IN ADMINISTERING THE FEDERAL TRUST RESPONSIBILITY TO INDIGENOUS HAWAIIANS, THE STATE HAS NOT DE- FINED THE FRANCHISE ON ACCOUNT OF RACE	20
A. The Centuries-Old Understanding Is That Legislation Addressing America's Once- Sovereign, Indigenous People Is Not Race- Based	20
B. There Is No Legal, Historical, Or Honorable Reason To Treat Indigenous Hawaiians Any Differently Under The Settled Regime.....	27
C. Even If Indigenous Hawaiians Could Be Singled Out For "Second-Class" Treatment Under The Settled Regime, The Challenged Law Is Based On Time And Place, Not Race..	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT GUARANTEE PETITIONER A SAY IN WHO SHOULD ADMINISTER THE UNCHALLENGED TRUSTS	41
IV. NO MATTER WHAT SCRUTINY IS APPLIED, THE CHALLENGED CLASSIFICATION PASSES CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER	46
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	26, 47
<i>Ahuna v. Department of Hawaiian Home Lands</i> , 640 P.2d 1161 (Haw. 1982)	9, 41
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	21, 24, 32, 35
<i>Associated Enters., Inc. v. Toltec Watershed Improvement Dist.</i> , 410 U.S. 743 (1973)	42, 44, 45
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981)	42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	18
<i>Blackfeather v. United States</i> , 190 U.S. 368 (1903)	24
<i>Board of Comm'rs of Creek County v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943)	21, 23
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2196 (1998)	16, 17, 37
<i>Broad v. Sealaska Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1092 (1997)	22
<i>Cass County, Minn. v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1904 (1998)	20
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	22
<i>Chippewa Indians of Minnesota v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 1 (1939)	34
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	39
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	26
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	23
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	33
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	37
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	25
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	48
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	27
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	46
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hynes v. Grimes Packing Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 86 (1949) ..	32
<i>Kessler v. Grand Cent. Dist. Management Ass'n</i> , 158 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1998)	43
<i>L.P. Stewart & Bro., Inc. v. Bowles</i> , 322 U.S. 398 (1944)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	19
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	21
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962)	6, 30
<i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901)	24
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	23
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	18, 41
<i>Northwestern Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335 (1945)	24, 30, 48, 49
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	20
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	16
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	39
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944)	30
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989)	45, 46
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	35
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	42
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	17, 18
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Stor- age Dist.</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	23
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	20, 21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	18
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955)	23
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	41
<i>Trustees of Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Yamasaki</i> , 737 P.2d 446 (Haw.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 898 (1987)	42
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926) ..	23, 24,
	32
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 290 U.S. 357 (1933)	23
<i>United States v. Hellard</i> , 322 U.S. 363 (1944)	38
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	30, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 94 U.S. 614 (1876)	32
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	21
<i>United States v. Lopez-Lukis</i> , 102 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)	21, 34
<i>United States v. Nice</i> , 241 U.S. 591 (1916)	23
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	42
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 567 (1846)	24
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	21, 30
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) ..	25, 26, 35
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Fish- ing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	25, 36
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1990)	37
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1795 (1998)	25, 48
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	21, 22, 29, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>CONSTITUTION AND DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE</i>	
Declaration of Independence (1776)	28
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	21, 28, 30
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	21
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	26
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Const. art. XII, §§ 4-6	9, 10, 42
<i>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</i>	
16 U.S.C. § 470w (17)	8, 37
16 U.S.C. § 470w (18)	11
20 U.S.C. § 80q-11 (b) (2)	11
20 U.S.C. § 80q-14 (11)	8
20 U.S.C. § 4402 (6)	8
20 U.S.C. § 4441 (c) (2) (B)	11
20 U.S.C. § 7118 (b)	8
20 U.S.C. § 7902 (1)	4, 8, 29
20 U.S.C. § 7902 (8)	7, 27
20 U.S.C. § 7902 (10)	8, 9, 27
20 U.S.C. § 7902 (12)	27
20 U.S.C. § 7902 (13)	8, 27, 30
20 U.S.C. § 7902 (13) - (16)	8
20 U.S.C. § 7902 (14)	27
20 U.S.C. § 7902 (21)	11, 37
20 U.S.C. § 7904 (b) (3)	11
20 U.S.C. § 7912 (1)	8
20 U.S.C. § 7912 (5)	11
25 U.S.C. § 476	22
25 U.S.C. § 3001 (10)	8
25 U.S.C. § 3001 (11)	35
25 U.S.C. § 3001 (12)	11, 37
29 U.S.C. § 1503 (11)	8
42 U.S.C. § 254s (c)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
42 U.S.C. § 2991b-1	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2992c (3)	8
42 U.S.C. § 3057k	8
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (3)	11, 37
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (4)	4
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (7) - (9)	5
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (8) - (11)	30
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (12)	27
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (13)	2, 7, 8, 27
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (14)	7, 27
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (15)	7, 8, 27
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (16)	7, 8, 9, 27
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (17)	28
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (18)	8, 27
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (19)	8, 27, 30
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (20)	8
42 U.S.C. § 11701 (21)	27
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of 1971, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1601, 1606	22
Apology Bill, Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, § 201 (a) (7), Pub. L. No. 67-34, 42 Stat. 108 (1921)	2, 6
Menominee Restoration Act of 1973, 25 U.S.C. § 903b	22
Organic Act, ch. 339, § 91, 31 Stat. 141 (1900)	6
Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, §§ 4, 5, 73 Stat. 4, 6 (1959)	7, 9, 36
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-1 (a)	9, 36, 42
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-2	1, 9, 10, 38
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-3	42
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-3 (1) - (2)	9, 10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-4	10, 42, 43
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-5	41, 43
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-6	43
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-12	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-13.3	45
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-13.5	45
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 13D-3 (b)	1, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</i>	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 839, 66th Cong., 2d Sess. (1920)....	7
<i>Hearings Before the House Comm. on the Territories on the Rehabilitation and Colonization of Hawaiians and Other Proposed Amendments to the Organic Act of the Territory of Hawaii, 66th Cong. 129 (1920)</i>	7
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES</i>	
Peter Bellwood, <i>Man's Conquest of the Pacific</i> (1979)	39
David S. Case, <i>Alaska Natives and American Laws</i> (1984)	32
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982)	26, 30
Gonzalo Fernandez de Oviego y Valdez, <i>De la Natural Hystoria de las Indias</i> (1526)	29
Lawrence H. Fuchs, <i>Hawaii Pono: A Social History</i> (1961)	5
Thor Heyerdahl, <i>American Indians in the Pacific</i> (1952)	4, 39
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (William Peden ed. 1955) (1789)	28
II Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	29
Patrick V. Kirch, <i>Feathered Gods and Fishhooks</i> (1985)	39
I Ralph S. Kuykendall, <i>The Hawaiian Kingdom</i> (1968)	4, 29, 39
Neil M. Levy, <i>Native Hawaiian Land Rights</i> , 63 Cal. L. Rev. 848 (1975)	5
William Perry, <i>The Royal Standard English Dictionary</i> (1788)	29
Thomas Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1789)	28, 29
<i>The First Three English Books on America</i> (Edward Arber ed. 1835)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jon M. Van Dyke, <i>The Political Status of the Native Hawaiian People</i> , 17 Yale L. & Pol. Rev. 95 (1998)	7
John Walker, <i>A Critical Pronouncing Dictionary and Expositor of the English Language</i> (1791)..	29
Roger Williams, <i>A Key Into the Language of America</i> (1643)	28, 29
